
 

 

 

17 June 2024 

At 2.00 pm 

 

Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Integrated Planning and Reporting Program and Budget 2024/25 – Adoption 

4.   Investments Held as at 31 May 2024 

5.   Post Exhibition - Grants and Sponsorship Policy and Guidelines 

6.   Public Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Ngamuru Avenue 

7.   Lease Approval - Woolstores Alexandria 

8.   Lease Approval - 180 George Street, Sydney 

9.   Exemption From Tender – Curatorial Services - Eora Journey - Yananurala 

10.   Exemption from Tender - Barges and Tugs for 2024 and 2025 Sydney New Year's 
Eve 

11.   Exemption from Tender - George Street Beacon Lights, Seasonal Star Lights and 
Central Management System 

12.   Exemption from Tender - ePlanning Phase-3 - Replacement of Planning Xchange 
and Extension of Pathway 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of th
[...]
mittee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders 
Committee are submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 6 May 2024 

1

Item 1.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Integrated Planning and Reporting Program and Budget 2024/25 - Adoption 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 3.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Investments Held as at 31 May 2024 

File No: X020701 

Summary 

This report provides details of the City’s investment portfolio and performance to 31 May 
2024. 

The City’s total Investment and Cash 
[...]
Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Post Exhibition – Grants and Sponsorship Policy and Guidelines 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 5.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

Naming Proposal - Public Exhibition - Ngamuru Avenue 

File No: X100685 

Summary 

This report recommends that, subject to community consultation, Council provides in 
principle support to the new road connecting Bowden Street in Alexandria to Geddes 
Avenue in Zetland, being named "Ngamuru Avenue".  

The City of Sydney is building a new road and cycleway that will connect Geddes Avenue in 
the Green Square town centre with Bowden Street in Alexandria. It will also link to Botany 
Road, O’Riordan Street and Bourke Road.  

The new road and cycleway will prioritise pedestrians, cyclists and public transport and also 
be accessible by emergency vehicles and local vehicles. It will provide an important green, 
walking and cycling east-west connection for the communities of Alexandria and Green 
Square. 

"Ngamuru" is a word from the Gadigal language - nga (see), muru (path). This means ‘to see 
the way’ or ‘compass’. This definition is described in the book 'The Sydney Language' by 
Jakelin Troy. 

The word "Ngamuru", linked to direction finding and the location of a path from one place to 
another is well suited to this new avenue, the major function of which, is to connect Green 
Square to Alexandria. The reference to path is particularly relevant as this new avenue will 
prioritise pedestrians, cyclists and public transport with its separate walking path and 
cycleway.  

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council provide in-principle approval to name the new road connecting Bowden Street 
in Alexandria to Geddes Avenue in Zetland, "Ngamuru Avenue", and that the name be 
placed on public exhibition for a minimum period of 28 days; and  

(B) note that a further report will be submitted to Council on the results of the public 
consultation process. 

A
[...]
omplex.  

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the lease proposal information included in Confidential Attachment A to 
the subject report; 

(B) Council approve the granting of a new lease in accordance with the essential lease 
terms and conditions contained within Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; 
and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer the terms of the lease, including in relation to the exercise of the option, in 
accordance with the essential terms and conditions contained within Confidential 
Attachment B to the subject report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Lease Proposal (Confidential) 

Attachment B. Essential Lease Terms and Conditions (Confidential)  

1

Item 7.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Background 

1. The City's property portfolio is the second highest revenue source for the City and 
provides a vital role in contributing to the financial sustainability of Council, enabling 
the City to continue to support community-based organisations and infrastructure 
projects. 

2. The City acquired the 'Woolstores Alexandria' complex in September 2022. The 
property is a high standard commercial office complex at 4C-4F Huntley Street, 
Alexandria, comprising four separately titled buildings and associated carparking. 

3. The 'Woolstores Alexandria' has a total lettable area of 9,958.9m2 and forms part of 
the City's Investment Property Portfolio. It is a key income generating asset for the 
City. 

4. This report seeks approval from Council to grant a new lease within the 'Woolstores 
Alexandria' complex. 

Key Implications 

Strategic Alignment - Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision 

5. Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision renews the communities’ vision 
for the sustainable development of the city to 2050. It includes 10 strategic directions 
to guide the future of the city, as well as 10 
[...]
gh risk activity, 
consultation and scoping takes longer than other procurements. 

 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the 
Local Government Act 1993 to engage with a suitable service provider for Barge and 
Tug services for the 2024 and 2025 New Year's Eve events; 

(B) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders for this 
work because: 

(i) given the industry capacity issues and ongoing discussions with the pyrotechnic 
service provider for the 2024 Sydney New Year's Eve event; there is insufficient 
time to undertake required market consultation, scoping discussions and then 
conduct a tender process for these services; and 

(ii) the industry is currently experiencing ongoing high levels of demand and 
capacity issues. As a result, the City needs to work with service providers to 
determine the scope that can be delivered within the remaining timeframes and 
the appropriate engagement model; 

(C) Council approve the maximum total contract value under (A) for the provision of Barge 
and Tug services as outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report, for a 
period of up to two years; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, finalise, execute and 
administer the contract for Barge and Tug services for up to two years.  

Attachments 

Attachment A. Financial Implications (Confidential) 

3



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Background 

1. The City produces the Sydney New Year's Eve event with support from a number of 
government agencies. The event is one of the largest annual celebrations in the world, 
attracting over one million spectators along the foreshore of Sydney Harbour and a 
global audience of more than 425 million. 

2. The focus of the annual event is the f
[...]
d seasonal star lighting decoration. The City owns 149 beacon 
lights and a similar number of seasonal star lights along this route. These assets are in 
reasonable condition and are not expected to need replacement for three years, which is the 
full term of the proposed contract extension. The financial implications of replacing the 
beacon lights, star lights and associated control system is outlined in Confidential 
Attachment A. 

The beacon and seasonal star lights are serviced and maintained pursuant to a contract (No. 
2659) which is due to expire on 27 December 2024 (inclusive of all options, which have been 
exercised). 

The beacon and seasonal star lights are programmed and managed remotely using a hosted 
system developed, maintained and operated by the service provider. The same system also 
controls functional lighting along George Street.  Due to the system installation 
arrangements there are currently no other providers available for this service using the 
existing hardware and control system.  

There are no providers who could service and maintain the beacon and star lights inclusive 
of the control system other than the original equipment manufacturer, and conducting a 
tender process would not produce competitive or reliable tenders. 

This report recommends that Council approve an exemption from tender for the provision of 
the George Street Beacon Lights, Seasonal Star Lights and Central Management System. 

  

1

Item 11.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee         17 June 2024 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the 
Local Government Act 1993 noting that, because of the extenuating circumstances, a 
satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders to provide and manage 
the George Street beacon lights, seasonal star lights and central management system;  

(B) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders for this 
work because:  

(i) going to tender would not deliver a competitive process due to the inability of any 
other tenderer to provide the services using the existing hardware and control 
system; and 

(ii) the existing beacon lights, seasonal star lights and central management system 
are still in good working order and significant cost would be incurred if they were 
replaced; 

(C) Council approve entering into a contract with Hub Australasia Pty Ltd for a maximum 
three year term;  

(D) Council note the revised total contract sum for the extended term is set out in 
Confidential Attachment A  to the subject report; and  

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and finalise the 
terms of the contract with the contractor, provided that the contract is consistent with 
this resolution. 

Attachments    

Attachment A. Financial Implications (Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee         17 June 2024 

 

Background 

1. The Smart poles installed along George Street, as part of the CBD and Southeast light 
rail project, feature a beacon light and seasonal star lighting decoration. The City owns 
149 beacon lights and a similar number of seasonal star lights along this route. In 
addition, there are purpose designed S3B Smart poles with bespoke inbuilt lighting 
along the pedestrianised areas of George Street. The beacon and star lighting, 
together with the functional lighting fitted to these Smart poles is controlled by a 
Central Management System (CMS) which allows the timing, colour, and patterns to 
be remotely managed.  

2. The beacon and seasonal star lights are bespoke and resulted from a tender for the 
design, supply, installation and maintenance of the beacon and star lights and the 
provision of a CMS to manage this lighting. Council resolved at its meeting on 26 June 
2017 to accept a tender offer of Hub Australasia Pty Ltd (ABN 87 611 271 937) for t
[...]
uld also result in increased operational and 
financial risk to the City. 

(c) A tender to remove of existing assets, and then provide and maintain new 
George Street Beacon Lights, Seasonal Star Lights and Central Management 
System assets. This is not recommended as it would represent a higher cost to 
the City, and the City will not have leveraged the greatest benefit from the 
existing asset. 

Public Consultation 

21. The infrastructure is already in place, therefore no public consultation is required.   

VERONICA LEE 

Director City Services 

Peter Shields, Chief Engineer 

5



Document is Restricted

6

CONFIDENTIAL 
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

Exemption from Tender - ePlanning Phase-3 - Replacement of Planning 
Xchange and Extension of Pathway 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 12.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Integrated Planning and Reporting Program and Budget 2024/25 – Adoption
	4 Investments Held as at 31 May 2024
	Attachment A - Register of Investments and Cash as at 31 May 2024
	ATTACHMENT A COVER - INVESTMENTS
	Register of Investments and Cash May 2024

	Attachment B - Investment Performance as at 31 May 2024
	ATTACHMENT B COVER - INVESTMENTS 
	Investment Performance as at 31 May 2024


	5 Post Exhibition - Grants and Sponsorship Policy and Guidelines
	6 Public Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Ngamuru Avenue
	Attachment A - Map Showing Location of Road

	7 Lease Approval - Woolstores Alexandria
	Attachment A - Lease Proposal (Confidential)
	Attachment B - Essential Lease Terms and Conditions (Confidential)

	8 Lease Approval - 180 George Street, Sydney
	9 Exemption From Tender – Curatorial Services - Eora Journey - Yananurala
	10 Exemption from Tender - Barges and Tugs for 2024 and 2025 Sydney New Year's Eve
	Attachment A - Financial Implications (Confidential)

	11 Exemption from Tender - George Street Beacon Lights, Seasonal Star Lights and Central Management System
	Attachment A - Financial Implications (Confidential)

	12 Exemption from Tender - ePlanning Phase-3 - Replacement of Planning Xchange and Extension of Pathway



Minutes of the meeting


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee - 17 June 
2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok (Deputy Chair), Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor 

(Waskam) Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, 

Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM 

and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 2.01pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

Councillor Weldon left the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 
at 3.18pm, prior to discussion on Item 9, and returned at 3.23pm, after the vote on Item 9. 
Councillor Weldon was not present at the meeting, which she was attending remotely, during 
discussion or voting on Item 9. 

Hybrid Meeting Arrangements 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) advised that Councillors Chan and Weldon were attending the meeting 
of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee remotely, via audio visual link, 
pursuant to the provisions of clause 4.20 of the Code of Meeting Practice. 

The meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee concluded at 3.30pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee of 
Monday 6 May 2024, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 

 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor Linda Scott made a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 and 4 on the 
agenda, in that she is the President of Australian Local Government Association (ALGA), of which 
Local Government NSW (LGNSW) is a member, which the City is a member of. The budget, should 
the Council choose to rejoin LGNSW, may fund this LGNSW membership in the future. She is the 
Chair of CareSuper, a profit to member superannuation fund, which the Council’s budget may fund 
in the form of employee or Councillor superannuation payments, if staff or Councillors are 
members. This is the set of circumstances that would apply to any superannuation fund in 
Australia. She is also the Deputy President of the Australian Council of Superannuation Investors 
(ACSI), which provides with environmental, social and governance (ESG) advice, research and 
training about investments.  

Councillor Scott considers that these non-pecuniary conflicts of interest are not significant and does 
not require further action in the circumstances because she applies her judgement to the decisions 
as a Councillor for the City of Sydney. 

Councillor Yvonne Weldon made a significant non-pecuniary interest in Item 9 on the agenda, in 
that she has a long-standing personal relationship with Emily McDaniel. 

Councillor Weldon stated that she would not be voting on this matter. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 

 

 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Integrated Planning and Reporting Program and Budget 2024/25 – Adoption 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the submissions received from the community, and staff responses, on the 
exhibited suite of the Integrated Planning and Reporting documents as shown at Attachment 
C to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the proposed changes to the documents, including fees and charges, as 
incorporated within the Operational Plan and Resourcing Strategy, and set out in Attachment 
D to the subject report; 

(C) Council adopt the Operational Plan 2024/25, as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(D) Council adopt the Resourcing Strategy 2024, as shown at Attachment B to the subject report 
including the revised Asset Management Policy now included as an appendix to the 
Community Asset Management Plan. 

(E) Council adopt the draft Operating and Capital Budgets and future years' forward estimates as 
reflected in the Operational Plan 2024/25 and Resourcing Strategy 2024 including: 

(i) Operating income of $716.4M, operating expenditure before depreciation of $597.3M 
for an Operating Result of $119.1M, and a Net Surplus of $115.4M after allowing for 
interest income, depreciation and capital contributions; 

(ii) Capital Works expenditure of $228.5M; including a capital contingency of $8.0M; 

(iii) Plant and Assets net expenditure of $18.6M; 

(iv) Capital Works (Technology and Digital Services) of $24.0M; and 

(v) Net Property Acquisitions of $28.0M; 

(F) Council adopt the Rates Structure, Domestic Waste Management Charges, Stormwater 
Charges and User Fees and Charges discussed within the subject report and included within 
the Operational Plan 2024/25; and 

(G) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to approve any minor editorial and 
document design corrections prior to publication. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X101909 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 

 

Item 4 

Investments Held as at 31 May 2024 

It is resolved that Investment Report as at 31 May 2024 be received and noted. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X020701 

Item 5 

Post Exhibition - Grants and Sponsorship Policy and Guidelines 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the submissions received from the community on the draft Grants and 
Sponsorship Program Guidelines as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council adopt the Grants and Sponsorship Program Guidelines as shown at Attachment B to 
the subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to Grants 
and Sponsorship Program Guidelines in order to correct any minor drafting errors and finalise 
design, artwork and accessible formats for publication. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

S117676 

Item 6 

Public Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Ngamuru Avenue 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council provide in-principle approval to name the new road connecting Bowden Street in 
Alexandria to Geddes Avenue in Zetland, "Ngamuru Avenue", and that the name be placed 
on public exhibition for a minimum period of 28 days; and 

(B) note that a further report will be submitted to Council on the results of the public consultation 
process.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X100685 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 

 

 

Item 7 

Lease Approval - Woolstores Alexandria 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the lease proposal information included in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report; 

(B) Council approve the granting of a new lease in accordance with the essential lease terms and 
conditions contained within Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
terms of the lease, including in relation to the exercise of the option, in accordance with the 
essential terms and conditions contained within Confidential Attachment B to the subject 
report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X091647.002 

Item 8 

Lease Approval - 180 George Street, Sydney 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the lease proposal information included in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report. 

(B) Council approve the granting of a new lease in accordance with the essential lease terms and 
conditions contained within Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
terms of the lease, including in relation to the exercise of the option, in accordance with the 
essential terms and conditions contained within Confidential Attachment B to the subject 
report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X100664.001 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 

 

Item 9 

Exemption From Tender – Curatorial Services - Eora Journey - Yananurala 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender, in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993, to enter into a contract for curatorial services for the Eora Journey: 
Recognition in the Public Domain – Yananurala with Emily McDaniel (ABN: 6745690104) for 
a three year term, with the option to extend for two additional 12-month terms, if appropriate, 
for the total contract value outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders for this work 
because of the following extenuating circumstances: 

(i) the social and cultural complexities of the Eora Journey - Yananurala projects and the 
risk of the loss of goodwill and relationships built-up by the Yananurala Curator from 
engaging with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander artists and community members in 
the City of Sydney and more broadly over the past four years; 

(ii) Ms McDaniel has developed cultural and community knowledge by working with local 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander community members and consultants and 
changing now would be high risk to the City for the development of projects; and 

(iii) the loss of professional insights gained by the Yananurala Curator in the development 
of Eora Journey - Yananurala projects which includes working with NSW government 
authorities on whose land Yananurala projects will be located; 

(C) Council note the total contract value for curatorial services for the Eora Journey: Recognition 
in the Public Domain – Yananurala is outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject 
report; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, finalise, execute and 
administer (including exercising options, if appropriate) the contract relating for curatorial 
services for the Eora Journey: Recognition in the Public Domain – Yananurala for the term 
and total contract sum detailed in Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; 

(E) Council note the revised project timeline at Attachment A to the subject report for Yananurala 
which forms the basis of the contract award; and 

(F) Council note the expanded role of the Eora Journey – Yananurala Curator to include the 
implementation of the remaining Eora Journey: Recognition in the Public Domain projects 
relating to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people in addition to Council endorsed 
Yananurala projects - the Redfern Terrace, in development as part of the Redfern Community 
Centre park upgrade; and future projects, the Avenue of Hope; the Eora Journey walk from 
the harbour to Redfern; and Redfern Tours. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S110607.005 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 

 

 

Item 10 

Exemption from Tender - Barges and Tugs for 2024 and 2025 Sydney New Year's 
Eve 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993 to engage with a suitable service provider for Barge and Tug services 
for the 2024 and 2025 New Year's Eve events; 

(B) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders for this work 
because: 

(i) given the industry capacity issues and ongoing discussions with the pyrotechnic service 
provider for the 2024 Sydney New Year's Eve event; there is insufficient time to 
undertake required market consultation, scoping discussions and then conduct a tender 
process for these services; and 

(ii) the industry is currently experiencing ongoing high levels of demand and capacity 
issues. As a result, the City needs to work with service providers to determine the 
scope that can be delivered within the remaining timeframes and the appropriate 
engagement model; 

(C) Council approve the maximum total contract value under (A) for the provision of Barge and 
Tug services as outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report, for a period of up 
to two years; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, finalise, execute and 
administer the contract for Barge and Tug services for up to two years. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X100794.003 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 

 

Item 11 

Exemption from Tender - George Street Beacon Lights, Seasonal Star Lights and 
Central Management System 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993 noting that, because of the extenuating circumstances, a satisfactory 
result would not be achieved by inviting tenders to provide and manage the George Street 
beacon lights, seasonal star lights and central management system; 

(B) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders for this work 
because: 

(i) going to tender would not deliver a competitive process due to the inability of any other 
tenderer to provide the services using the existing hardware and control system; and 

(ii) the existing beacon lights, seasonal star lights and central management system are still 
in good working order and significant cost would be incurred if they were replaced; 

(C) Council approve entering into a contract with Hub Australasia Pty Ltd for a maximum three 
year term; 

(D) Council note the revised total contract sum for the extended term is set out in Confidential 
Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and finalise the terms of the 
contract with the contractor, provided that the contract is consistent with this resolution. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S120340.002 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 17 June 2024 

 

 

Item 12 

Exemption from Tender - ePlanning Phase-3 - Replacement of Planning Xchange 
and Extension of Pathway 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993 to replace Technology One's Planning Xchange (ICON) application 
with a suitable solution that can integrate with the City’s existing systems because a 
satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders; 

(B) Council note the reasons why a satisfactory outcome would not be achieved by inviting 
tenders are: 

(i) a market scan has confirmed that a limited number of suppliers are able to provide a 
suitable solution to support planning lodgement, assessment and determination 
functionality that can integrate with City’s existing systems to meet the City's ePlanning 
needs; and 

(ii) adopting new systems would result in extensive business disruption associated with a 
transition of several core business functions to new systems and would result in 
significant additional costs; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, finalise, execute, and 
administer (including exercising options, if appropriate) the contract with the selected provider 
on terms acceptable to the City; 

(D) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993 to enter into a contract with Infor Global Solutions (ANZ) Pty Limited 
for provision of the Pathway system for five years with two further optional extensions of two 
years each; 

(E) Council note the reasons why a satisfactory outcome would not be achieved by inviting 
tenders for provision of the Pathway system are: 

(i) integration of the ePlanning solution and Pathway is required because Pathway is 
system of record for properties, names and addresses; 

(ii) adopting new systems would result in extensive business disruption associated with a 
transition of several core business functions to new systems and would result in 
significant additional costs; and 

(iii) the proposed contract term allows integration between systems to be implemented and 
embedded but also allows the City to exit the contract at appropriate intervals if market 
offerings for similar modules change; 

(F) Council note the total contract value for contract term with Infor Global Solutions (ANZ) Pty 
Limited for the Pathway system is outlined in Confidential Attachment A; and 

(G) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, finalise, execute, and 
administer (including exercising options, if appropriate) documentation required to contract 
with Infor Global Solutions (ANZ) Pty Limited for provision of the Pathway system.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X101103


